
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2884

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2021


TEXTILE PARK AT SALEM


2884. SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Tamil

Nadu for setting up of a Textile Park at Salem; and

(b) if so, the details thereof including the time by which the proposal is likely to be sanctioned?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): A proposal has been received from the State Government of Tamil Nadu for setting up of M/s Vedhaa Apparel Park at Vedaranyam Taluk, Nagapattinum District of Tamil Nadu under

Scheme of Integrated Textile Park (SITP) of Government of India. Details of Textile Parks under

SITP in state of Tamil Nadu are given in ANNEXURE.


In addition, Tamil Nadu State has sent a request for sanction of two Mega Textile Parks in Tamil

Nadu under Government of India scheme.


Annexure


Details of textile park under SITP in State of Tamil Nadu


1. Details of Completed parks

(In Rs. Cr)

Sl.

No.

Name of the park
Date of

Sanction
GoI share

GoI

grant

released

1
Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving Park, Palladam,

Tamilnadu
03.02.2006

22.17 22.17

2
Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park,

Tamilnadu
21.03.2007

40.00 40.00

3
Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd, Madurai,

Tamilnadu
05.03.2007

31.50 31.43


2. Details of Operational/ Ongoing parks


Sl.

No.

Name of the park Date of

Sanction

GoI

share

GoI grant

released

1
SIMA Textile Processing Centre, Cuddalore,

Tamilnadu
25.11.2005 40.00 24.00

2
Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Ltd. ,

Komalarapa-lyam, Tamilnadu.
01.07.2006 12.53 12.54

3
Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park,

Kanchipuram
22.04.2010

33.53 3.30

4 Pallavada Textile Park, Tamilnadu 16.09.2011 40.00 4.00

5 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Infrastructure

Company, Perundurai, Erode
03.02.2006 40.00 12.00


***

